Application Number: 221372

Applicant: Esther Suzuki Arold Agenda Date: 5/5/2023
Owner: Richard Kash Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 032-143-38 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 421 36th Ave, Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to reconstruct an existing two-story, one-bedroom single-family
dwelling including an addition of 528 square feet and to construct a 318 square foot detached

ADU.

Location: Property is on the west side of 36th Avenue (421 36™ Ave), approximately 448 feet
north of East Cliff Drive in the Live Oak Planning Area.

Permits Required: Variance to the standard for parking within the front yard setback area from
50% to 68% and a Notice of Coastal Exclusion

Supervisorial District: 1* District (District Supervisor: Manu Koenig)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 221372, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The subject parcel is a 3,354 square foot lot that is currently developed with a 1,369 square foot
two-story, two-bedroom single-family dwelling with an attached one-car garage. There is an
existing shed at the rear of the lot that will be demolished to allow for the construction of the
proposed ADU. The existing dwelling is non-conforming to the southern side yard setback and the
current parking arrangement includes one space within the garage and two spaces which take up
approximately 70% of the front-yard setback.

The parcel is located on a predominantly residential street in the Pleasure Point - Live Oak
Planning Area that features a mix of one- and two-story dwellings and dwelling groups. The parcel
is an irregular “L” shape, with a portion of the parcel wrapping around the rear of the parcel to the
north (see below). The proposal is to reconstruct the existing dwelling as a two story, one-bedroom
single-family dwelling with a one-car attached garage, including an addition of 528 square feet.
The project also proposes to construct a 318 square foot detached ADU, which will be in the rear,
northwestern corner of the parcel abutting 427 36th Ave (APN 032-143-04).
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Aerial View of Subject Site and Surrounds

In accordance with County Code section 13.10.552, the proposed one-bedroom dwelling requires
two parking spaces. In addition, in accordance with County Code section 13.10.681 an ADU
requires one additional space. Therefore, a total of three parking spaces are required for the project
as a whole. In conformance with this requirement, the proposed dwelling includes a one-car garage
and two spaces within the front setback. However, as set out in County Code section 13.10.554(D)
parking areas, aisles and access drives together shall not occupy more than 50% of any required
front yard setback area for any residential use. As proposed, the uncovered parking spaces will
take up approximately 68% of the front yard area. Therefore, a Variance to the standard for parking
within the front yard setback is required for a parking area that exceeds the stated maximum of
50% and to allow two parking spaces to be established within the front yard setback.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 3,354 square foot lot, located in the R-1-4-PP (Single family residential
- 4,000 square feet - Pleasure Point) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The
proposed single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit are principal permitted uses within
the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UM (Urban Medium Density
Residential) General Plan designation.

Table 1: Compliance with R-1-4-PP Site Standards

Site Standard Requirement Existing Proposed
Front Setback 15 feet 19 feet 2 inches 20 feet

Rear Setback 15 feet 45 feet 5 inches 20 feet

Side Setback (north) 5 feet 6 feet 9 inches 5 feet

Side Setback (south) 5 feet 2 feet 11 inches 5 feet

Lot Coverage 40% 23% 33.3%

Floor Area Ratio 50% 34.4% 50%

Building Height (at roof peak) 28 feet 22 feet 3 inches 27 feet 6 inches
Site Width/Frontage 35 feet 25 feet 25 feet
Parking within the Front Setback | 50% 70% 68%*

*Requires approval of a Variance

As shown by the above table, with the exception of parking within the front yard setback, the
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proposed dwelling has been designed and laid out in compliance with all of the site and
development standards for the zone district. The project further complies with the special
standards for the Pleasure Point Community Design Combining District and the standards for

ADUs as follows:

Santa Cruz County Code 13.10.444-448 — Pleasure Point Community Design Combining District

e SCCC 13.10.446(A)(1)(c): The reconstructed dwelling has been designed to meet the
standards for lot widths less than 30 feet in the Pleasure Point Combining District.

e SCCC 13.10.446(B)(1): The proposed front porch meets the standards for front porches
and takes advantage of the incentive that allows front porches to extend into the front
setback and does not exceed 15 feet in height above finished grade.

e SCCC 13.10.446(B)(2): The proposed dwelling includes a one-car garage with a nine-foot
garage door, which is specifically allowed by this code. A Pleasure Point Exception is
therefore not required, despite the garage door taking up more than 50% of the first-floor
building facade.

e SCCC 13.10.446(B)(3): The proposal does not take advantage of this provision, which
allows three-car tandem parking in order to reduce the amount of the front yard devoted to
parking. The substandard width of the lot and the width of the driveway required to
establish triple-tandem parking would result in a very narrow building envelope that would
not allow for a feasible dwelling design. Furthermore, provision of triple-tandem parking
would require the removal of vegetation along the side of the parcel.

e SCCC 13.10.446(B)(3): The proposed garage does not protrude beyond the rest of the
building fagade and is flush with the front of the dwelling.

Santa Cruz County Code 13.10.681 — **Accessory Dwelling Units”

The proposed accessory dwelling unit has been designed and laid out in compliance with all of the
site and development standards found in SCCC 13.10.681, as described below:

Table 2: Compliance with ADU Site Standards

Site Standard Requirement Proposed
Front Setback 8 feet N/A

Rear and Side Setback 4 feet 4 feet

Lot Coverage 40%* 33.3%

Floor Area Ratio 50%* 50%

Building Height (at roof peak) 16 feet 16 feet

Unit Size 850 square feet 318 square feet

*Up to 800 feet of an ADU is excluded from FAR and Lot Coverage.

As shown in the table above, one off-street parking space will be provided in conjunction with the
proposed ADU. Pursuant to SCCC 13.10.681(D)(7)(d)(ii) and (v), one off-street parking space is
required for a New Construction ADU, which can be provided within the setback area if other
parking arrangements are not feasible due to site-specific constraints. The substandard width of
the lot renders other parking arrangements, such as triple-tandem parking, which is infeasible as

discussed above.
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Variance

The proposal requests a Variance to exceed the percentage of front yard allowed for off-street
parking. Santa Cruz County Code 13.10.554 (Standards for Off-Street Parking Facilities)
disallows parking areas, aisles, and access drives from occupying more than 50 percent of the
front yard area. As proposed, the dwelling features a one-car garage and two, 8.5-foot-wide
parking spaces, which will occupy approximately 68% of the front yard setback area.

The proposal meets the criteria listed at 13.10.554(L) for the reasons discussed below:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the property.

a. The size of the subject parcel, including its substandard lot width of 25 feet,
creates a special circumstance which supports the granting of this Variance.

2. That the Variance is necessary for the proper design and/or function of a reasonable
project for the property.

a. Adhering to the standard for parking areas would result in a significantly smaller
home than those found elsewhere in the neighborhood. Granting the request
allows the applicant to construct a home that is comparable in size to other homes
in the neighborhood. An existing Significant tree is located towards the rear of the
lot, which is not supported for removal (see Arborist’s Report, Exhibit E), thereby
preventing the dwelling from being recessed further into the lot. Finally, the front
yard of the subject property is already being utilized for parking in the proposed
configuration.

3. That adequate measures will be taken to ensure consistency with the purpose of this
section.

a. The proposal does not constitute a significant enlargement of the existing
residential use in that the number of existing parking spaces on the lot remains
unchanged. Allowing the required parking to continue to be provided within the
front setback will ensure that street parking is available for public use.

In addition, development in the neighborhood, including the parcels immediately adjacent to the
subject property, have been developed to a similar extent, and have existing driveways that
occupy greater than 50% of the front yard. Therefore, a Variance to allow for parking that
occupies around 68% does not a grant of special privilege. A complete list of findings for the
proposed Variance is included with this report (Exhibit B — “Findings™)

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit are in conformance with the
County's certified Local Coastal Program (LCP), in that the structures are sited and designed to be
visually compatible, in scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood. Developed parcels in the area contain single family dwellings. Size and
architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is consistent with the existing range
of styles. The project further conforms with the County’s LCP as follows:

Santa Cruz County Code 13.20.071 — “Coastal Zone Regulations - Residential Exclusions”

The parcel is located in the Coastal Zone in an area designated as part of the “Residential Exclusion
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Zone,” therefore a Coastal Development Permit is not required as part of this application. A Notice
of Coastal Exclusion was provided to the Coastal Commission on April 6, 2023.

Santa Cruz County Code 16.34 — “Significant Tree Protection”

A Coast Redwood that is approximately 45 inches in diameter is located along the southern
property line near the rear of the lot. The size of this tree qualifies it as a Significant tree under the
provisions of SCCC 16.34.030. The Significant tree is not supported for removal and an Arborist’s
Report was prepared by Dale Manischalchi, International Society of Arborioculture (ISA)
Certified Arborist, on February 27, 2023 with recommendations for protection of the tree during
the reconstruction of the dwelling. This report was accepted by Environmental Planning on March
21, 2023 and is found under “Exhibit E” of this report.

In addition to the above, the project site is not located between the shoreline and the first public
road and is not identified as a priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program.
Consequently, the proposed project will not interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or
other nearby body of water.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 221372, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division and are hereby made a part of the
administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Victoria Miller
Santa Cruz County Planning
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-2757
E-mail: victoria.miller@santacruzcounty.us
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Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Arborist’s Report

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 221372
Assessor Parcel Number: 032-143-38
Project Location: 421 36th Ave, Santa Cruz

Project Description: Proposal to construct a replacement two-story, one bedroom single-
family dwelling including an addition of 528 square feet and to
construct a 318 square foot detached ADU with parking located
within the front setback.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Esther Suzuki Arnold
Contact Phone Number: 510-710-6366

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA

Guidelines Section 15060 (c).
8 Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
D

measurements without personal judgment.
Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section

15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 2 - Replacement or Reconstruction (Section 15302); Class 3 - New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:

Reconstruction of an existing single family dwelling and new accessory dwelling unit in an area
designated for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Victoria Miller, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A



Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not
result in inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to
properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and
resources.

2 That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and
the purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single family dwelling and accessory
dwelling unit and the conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent
with all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-4-PP (Single family residential -
4,000 square feet) zone district as the primary use of the property will be one single family dwelling
and accessory dwelling unit, both of which meet all current site standards for the zone district,
with the exception of request for a variance to exceed the percentage of front yard used for parking.
The parcel is constrained by its narrow width and reduced size, resulting in a substandard lot with
less developable area relative to other standard parcels within the R-1-4 zone district. Granting a
Variance to allow the property owners to continue utilizing more than 50 percent of the front
setback area for required off-street parking will ensure that there is no loss of valuable on-street
parking within the Coastal Zone. A complete list of Variance findings is included with this report.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and
with any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and density
requirements specified for the R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) land use designation

in the County General Plan.

The proposed single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit will not adversely impact the
light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open space available to other structures or properties, and
meets all current site and development standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3
(Residential Site and Development Standards Ordinance),. The proposed reconstruction will result
in a conforming single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit that will not adversely shade
adjacent properties and will meet current setbacks for the zone district.

The proposed single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit will be properly proportioned to
the parcel size and the character of the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1
(Maintaining a Relationship Between Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed single
family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit comply with the site standards for the R-1-4-PP zone
district. The proposed dwelling and ADU conform to the setbacks, lot coverage, floor area ratio,
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height, and number of stories and will result in a structure consistent with a design that could be
approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit
is to be constructed on an existing developed lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the
proposed project is anticipated to be two peak trips per day (1 peak trip per dwelling unit), the
increase of one peak trip will not adversely impact existing roads or intersections in the

surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and
proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design
aspects, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles and dwelling unit densities, and the proposed
development is consistent with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood. The
proposed reconstruction of the dwelling will be in greater conformance with the site and
development standards for the R-1-4 zone district and the additional standards for the Pleasure
Point Combining district. The proposed ADU meets all site and development standards for ADUSs.
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Variance Findings

That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning
ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the

vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made, in that the substandard width and size of the subject parcel
creates a special circumstance which supports the granting of a variance to allow the
proposed project to exceed the percentage of the front setback allowed for off-street
parking. At 25 feet wide, the existing lot is narrower than standard lots in the R-1-4-PP
zone district, which has a minimum site width of 35 feet. The narrow width limits the
number of standard parking spaces 18-feet long and 8.5 feet wide that can occupy the
front yard setback without the need for a variance. Further, although triple-tandem
parking is allowed in the zone district, because of the narrow width of the parcel, this
would not allow for a building envelope that allows for the construction of a functional
dwelling and that also complies with the required setbacks at the site. Due to the smaller
than normal sized lot, the developable area is reduced making it a substandard lot relative
to the zone district’s 4,000 square feet minimum parcel size. Lastly, granting the variance
to allow the property owners to continue utilize more than 50% of the front setback area
for required off-street parking for the dwelling will not result in a loss of on street

parking.

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health,
safety, or welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

The variance will allow the reconstruction of an existing older residence on a
residentially zoned parcel where the replacement structure will be in scale with, and
adequately separated from improvements on surrounding properties. The location of two
parking spaces within the required front yard setback will ensure that street parking is

available for the public.

The proposed single-family dwelling and attached garage comply with all other site and
development standards including setbacks, height, FAR and lot coverage. The additional
parking area at the front of the home is consistent with the pattern of development found
in the vicinity; homes on either side of the subject property also utilize large portions of
their front yard for parking. Therefore, the granting of the variance will be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of zoning objectives and will not be materially
detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare or injurious to property or improvements
in the vicinity and this finding can be made.

That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which such is situated.

This finding can be made, in that other properties in the neighborhood, including the
parcels immediately adjacent to the subject property, have been developed to a similar
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extent as proposed with this project and also have existing driveways that occupy greater
than 50% of the front yard. Therefore, a Variance to allow for parking that occupies
around 68% of the front yard setback area is not a grant of special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such is
situated. Furthermore, other properties in the neighborhood are developed with single-
family dwellings with similar bulk and mass to the proposed replacement dwelling,
which has been designed to meet Pleasure Point Combining District Design Guidelines.
Although the project does not comply with the stated incentive regarding parking within
the front setback, given that the parcel is constrained by its narrow width and smaller than
normal size, a significantly smaller dwelling would need to be constructed to
accommodate tandem or triple-tandem parking, a circumstance that does not apply to
other homes in the vicinity with standard-sized and similar lots.

Therefore, the request to allow the proposed project to exceed the percentage of the front
yard setback allowed for off-street parking is considered reasonable so that the proposed
project can include three off-street parking spaces and comply with the off-street parking
requirements in County Code. Granting the request allows the applicant to construct a
home that is comparable in size to other homes in the neighborhood and with a parking
arrangement that is consistent with adjacent dwellings and other dwellings in the site’s

surrounds.
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Exhibit D:

L.

II.

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, prepared by Esther Suzuki Amold, dated March 28, 2023.

This permit authorizes two standard parking spaces to be provided within the front setback
as indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer
legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are
not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this
permit including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the

applicant/owner shall:

A.

Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building

Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County
Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked
Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and
labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed
development. The final plans shall include the following additional information:

1 A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full-
size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2, One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Santa Cruz County Planning

review and approval.

3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.
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The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map of
the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height
measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on
the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and
the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is in addition to
the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and the
topography of the project site which clearly depict the total height of the
proposed structure. Maximum height is 28 feet.

Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater
Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area.

L,

The discretionary application has not been reviewed for compliance with
Part 3 of the County Design Criteria. Prior to issuance of a building,
grading, or other permit, final Stormwater Management documents shall be
submitted for review and approval by Stormwater Management Section that
adhere to the County Design Criteria and County Code 7.79.

Pre-development runoff patterns and rates shall be maintained, and safe
stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the project design.

New and/or replaced impervious and/or semi-impervious surface area shall
not exceed 5,000 square feet.

Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz Water District. Proof of water service
availability may be required prior to application for a Building Permit.

Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District. Proof of
sanitary sewer service availability may be required prior to application for a
Building Permit.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of Santa Cruz County
Planning.

L

Excavations within the identified Critical Root Zone (CRZ) shall not
include the removal of the root mass of the Redwood tree (tree #1) in excess
of 25%, as recommended by the International Society of Arborioculture

(ISA).

Plans for the foundation and flatwork submitted for the building permit
review shall be reviewed by the project arborist to ensure earthwork
proposed within the CRZ of the tree shall not exceed 25% root mass

removal.

The CRZ shall be clearly identified in all building permit plans.
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1.

4. When earthwork is not actively occurring within the CRZ, the area shall
have tree protection fencing in place. Equipment and materials shall not be
stored within the CRZ.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Submit 3 copies of a soils report prepared and stamped by a licensed Geotechnical
Engineer.

Pay the current fees for Parks mitigation. Currently, these fees are $4.51 per square
foot for single family dwellings and are based upon any additional floor area from

the original dwelling.

Pay the current fees Child Care mitigation. Currently, these fees are $0.74 per
square foot for single family dwellings and are based upon any additional floor area
from the original dwelling.

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size and
the current fee for a dwelling up to 2,000 square feet is $2 per square foot and are
based upon any additional floor area from the original dwelling.

Provide required off-street parking for three cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of-way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following

conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

£ The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

B Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this
development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource
or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall
immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-
Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the
discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections
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16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

IV.  Operational Conditions

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections,
including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to
and including permit revocation.

V. Indemnification

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the
COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents
from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and
all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees,
and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any
subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the
applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY s passive negligence, but excepting
such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful
misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the
applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall
reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation
reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The
applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the
COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity
obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are
intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of
California and will survive termination of this development approval.

A. The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or
proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held
harmless. The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

L COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When
representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation
or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms
or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the

COUNTY.

D. Successors Bound. The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the
owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant
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and/or the owner.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by

the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

16 EXHIBIT C



h‘

01 dvA

NOILYWIOINI
103royd

ETOL/BLIE0 AJY

EEZ0L/01/20 AJY

ETOT/01/10 A3y

ZTOTIOL/Z1 ¥vA DS

13A0OWId

\

000-8€-€¥ 1-Z80 "ON 13D¥Vd
29056 ¥D INID YINVS
INNIAVY HI9€E |ZF 1v IDNIAISTY

4
&
-
o
&
&
x

2
4
2
2
3
a
a
®
a
9
3
a
g
5
L1

ploUlY HNZNS 18Us3

EPECTaR 059
WO GOUDA R UM
aapnbayy uysng
1OVINGD 30 WNE
LELVERLOSY

WO IOAUSTHAIND
LSOy pIoUSIy
LDVINOD HINMO

Q3S040¥d 2 ONILSIXT * SNOILVATII MOI¥ILXI  §'1-9'L ¥VA

SNVY1d 30074 ONILSIX3 SLAvA

Nav - NV1d 40014 Q350d0¥d LAR-L/

A3ddN - N¥1d 3OO Q3504034 £ 1 3vA

¥IMOT - NV1d JOOTH Q350d0ud 1 3vA
T3I50d0OYUd ® ONISIXT NV LIS 1"l 3vA

AJAANS AIVANNOE ® dVW DIHAYIOOJOL 1-dl
NOIYWYO4INI LO3rOdd 0L 3vA

XIANI

| 2Inzealy

Mationa Ave

o

£ @PEUOWS Swei

£9056 VO ‘2
BIURG A ISE LZb

SISNOH JAILVIVIWO D

15th Ave

V3V JHL NI S1OT IAINVYVIWOD /YW ALINIDIA

g L 9EET (LT}

uolsnoXa NAv 45008 0 0 a1g- BLE pauaniaqg - nav
- 19 19 SIDJS J0UB|X]
oM Wwoly < foid juno 8 09 2102 uoysafoid - ¥oep Jouajxg
[lune2 21gnop) sioys Jousju ssa) 587 - 56~ e Jaddp - asnoH uow
114 als - ol JAMOT - SSNOH LIDW
UOKMOXB 4S5ZZ  «IZL 9rE szz- e sboiog
SEION ¥Y4  A0D 10T suchdwag 15 ISNOH a3SO40¥d
LN oL ¥oL Ieje)
. ol ol Asuwiyy
% 89 8% SID|§ J0UaPQ
9 9 2103 uoy3aloud - ¥Dap Jous|x3
(Iuno3 HGNOP) SHDJS JOUBJUI $58] /59 9z £89 iaddp) - asnoH uiow
e e - 224 15MOT - SSNOH UIDW
UOBNISXS JS5ZZ w681 vl STT- vl aboion
#SPION  ¥vd ACD |0} suondwaxy 45 3SNOH DNILSIX3
4081 PSE'E 10 %Sy xow aboisan) joy
[71 8% #9145 PSE'E 10 %05 XOW Hvd
TOETTOT SoTTIRo S ToTOur VT Ty
og | ‘wipq | WN ‘woyounByuod Nav
ubsgle VN 8bB0j004 210nbg NAQY
SYIBG Z/1-7 WP | SYDQ Z wipq Z uolinByucy
%05 ¥ ¥E 0D Y DRIY 100}
(%9°8E /UOUIPPD 15 8ZS) “Wbs 248 | WDs 49E| :abB0j004 aionbs j0io]
WS opg Wosyip DAy 3BDICH PBUSHIPUOIUN PALDDLY
Wos i557) Wbsgse :B2IY PAUCHIPULT DIC]
tweee) wos i (%€2) "1bs ¥y 86013403 107
pascdoly Buyseg

Caly PIOICH 814 ON "¥$4-112 v {Inm] 820u81u| un:
dd'v1-4ayo7
LT GG Yy e

O] [[DWS SO SIONEG 1 DS pEE'E (DAY |07
9261 1I0d "@2UBPISEY Anwind 8iBuIs - 0Z0

VYIva 123royd

‘SUCHIPUOD JDJILUIS Ujim si0quBiou sp 1o Auadoud siuy i) ajgissod jou st oB0io6 oD oMy © SyoDqlas
S IR O juol) Mmousu sy; o ang “a/ous/Aolua sesnoy BuuoquBieu toy) asnou pasodoid sy| 10) JUBWIBSY JUBJSISUOS O SapIAoId BIUDUDA B BUIUDIS ¢

20 QRS Juol Yy o %g9 Adnoao
llis S80S Jousixa oM} 24| ‘25D SIY] U] HO0QISS JUCH BUJ JO %0G UDY} 310w Adnooo I sjods Jouapxa omy ay) sioqubiau s sy siogqyBiou sy o Apopus
3lis AY| UO PAONYIS #q PUD 36006 JOD U0 O LIDILIDW M || sasnoYy Bupoqublau ayj so 82s puo adoys Ul AUOLLIDY Ul 2g ssnoy pasodoid ayj uojLIow

85uBuDA 8y} Bujupis S60I06 103 UC BUD JDIS JOUIXS LT |O uosnaul ‘adous [pJeualb U esnoy Busxa ay| aquiasa asnoy pesadord 9y 7

“Buiiojuos-uou 9o ‘esnay joaloid sy Buipnour sesnoy 8s8U| “HO0qYSS Juoy ayy

12 %0 10 JUNOI20 JOU} OM PUD "a215 PauNbal uNWILIL auj Buljeaw jou yBnouj] 960106 auj Ul 8uo $B2Dds BubyDd B3I} SERIAGII AJUSLND ssnoy Buijsxa
YL ¥2Dq|as Juoy 3 o KOG UDY) 2IowW s8N0 UaYo |oul ADMmaaup 3doaspioy b pUD 360J06 JDD FUG © e ou BADY DBID Sy Ul S23N0Y auy] saluadoid
BuuoquBiau yitm AUCWIDY Ul DUD UOLIWOD 5 SIY| “SRIM ST 10 MOUDU st U0 Apadoid sy) 10} By} O 3OS U YjiM 8IUDJSWNDAD [DIDads © Sjsa auauf |

“l0EZ'01°E1) Buma)o) Byi AQ PRIDHUDISANS S SDUDLDA AIDUSHRIDSID BL|

A200]35 JUDY 3} |O %OG UDY) 210w ADN3IDO M USIuMm (§°8x.81) sends
Bunod om| 10) pajsanbai sl 8OUDLDA D "SBOUDISWINSND [L1D8dS 0] 9Ng NAY UM 8Woy wooipeq auo pasodoid ay} 10} paanbel 810 $820ds Buiod asu|

“pannbai 83uoNoA B d AIDUOBIDSK] ,

%99 UOL 3F20q18s juoy u Buriiod abojuadiay
5800ds 7 saoods AI0Q4ES JUOY W sa00ds §
asods | 8o0ds | aBounb w sasods §
saoods ¢ sanods ¢ s220ds 100 pasodod jonyoy
seonds ¢ 592005 ¢ 5a00ds 102 paanbay
nav | /uupaq | Swipaq g NAav /swooipag 4
45 69v 45 64¥ AD0QYI5 JuUy

pasodoig Buysixg

“[apm §Z) 40 Juoy mounu o) 8np sououoa Buppod sernbal (ngy + ulog Z/1-T fwoolpaq auo) swoy Anwoj ajBuss 1o UoIjDACUSY

1iWa3d AVYNOIZIDSIA 1D3rod

FXHIRIT




v w] Lk | OAWERT W om0 | .aﬁa_
L=dL | o-¢ouowow am] Wil @oRo | zor % ASnonv divo

ey oat on eor | o o] s zzoznwe0 s bogloin ot v ot - wan
sEEvs0- 202 #0u TRV RO 0 d01 W wils 8 NS 5 21 VAR ()
VRROATYD B> Rowrs QIIMVLS WS SSYHE TINO0 2 TV M USYD NOUJNEISI0 £ = . . FISS5T v/ Q)
WADAY e Lty oose =92y (10w) ) , —— - \
s 058 ¥2 “00s iy KRGS - - - H H = MOUDMMISHID CHNDHERDTN s
o 001 e o v IS obee A1H00 IO VLHYS $1 YW 5B Mk EIOUNATIS 0 S RN CERIN 10 No0N TV it LS00 A K S s Mo oo °
1
T — susons aw oy ¥VMHON3E) SNOLLYAZ13 30 SISvE HTHIS RIHAVED ey e e e s e
(3 00,000 W SY M1 BU O SR CHOTR MINMDO T AJnens NMOHE
L} o B 1Mo STV LhL ; w.”s AN T 0 HOUIMEN WA ¥ RONS XG0 BEM 1V SORAOLIR i A
_m N0 SUICRINON PONS WY “STMOO3Y ALNNGD 218D VINYS ‘190 TPV LY ©4=m-011 134 ¥IvD GO {001 L SO iy ) it S0 TONOTR ML KO ISV TiY NOOM
| I iy S e SR e T B e e L e BT
e AEMY HIKC 0 IHN NRDIST B S)AIANTS S HOS SOMBYIE 40 SEVE L HLTYOO0- 120 #300 Wi WIVD GMOORS (0. {!'-&‘uﬁﬁ%ﬁ!ﬁﬂ ggg‘“ﬂh
_ SONINY3E 10 SISvE ¥1vQ QuOJ3Y S3ION HOAZANNS
! o iE o iR - i
= i o o o _
& 2
L i o
L 3
e 3
_ & 61101 g
e : 0z 107 29
oy | L £
& Ba
! ‘g
ELT = = _ (o
zai | - !
_._ aat 3%
k NG 4] 2 41
HPN s . ¥I£8100-0207 1200
g sy A [ LE-E¥1-2E0 NV pe £191100-zz0z #2100
112 ¢ | () INIY HIIE Si¥ 010 IE-E71-250 N
| a o 3 HIVAHOIIN INIAY HISE iy 8110
2 i | foe VA0
o el ;
els fF . wige® = % |
- I g wt I[= T o, | R it e e v e+ i
e ¥z || . e " ™ ; ey s = == = ——— £ oM % D 0
w0r z 4 EE ] PO i 2 - s s i 2l0008) 0008 3 208568 N N &/ 0 000z 15v3) B0
. | <X ik : sl et 2 oy . oy 00T [
¥ m % €Sz HLNOS) Wit amg . oW -y AT D e E oo o e o “
| =2l o L e = R YIO00-1Z0 #000  § gy -.38 o~ ¥ =
FloR<)® o 00000 N | o H H BE-[YL-LE0 NdY g 30| 6 101 33 e J._.wm, 8 1025+00-5 102 £200 ~
5m [ - ¥ MY HISE 128 i o %5 P ZI-CHI-2E0 NaY o OL-W-0LI 2
| 8 & — e — | el 2 HSYH um] =™ g S | B INIAY HISE 22p 2
ot Tpelin e 2lie O LS = e ST SE R TN 130k H
(s W imae |} Py s prmp—; s ww. prm 5. bn.S z
Py 3 - ¥ XN P we FSx BREE T
e iy * o s o ez BREY ! ?
F s oem 15 ] | omas ooom (008 15¥3) (08 isaw) prosgeeeny | B 4-Sal-4- 2o o o o 1 qu
£ |.F | Ll o uSESIe RIS {9106 3 00568 S) a7 L8 =
9 2 L] 00DE M 126668 S = 5] 2 3| = 24
- mowre g gl e v Yl &
3 g L W) NI HLSE (2 g7 3% SESHCHD oy 0 >3
] 3 HINS £ || om0z azmw) [ ISE Orr A <
. s &y AINnOY o
B B . - N
i =] (9108 3 .¥5.8588 5) £XW0| 8 m. 8
t . 0008 !‘kﬂ‘.ﬂﬁﬂq 5 o — | F
! ! . s %ﬂm h v N 0008 15¥3) 0006 3 066568 N o i 9
E 0304003 LON -
w -,
8 ; o ¥S0-bLY ooz St o REEAR &
: : SUDIVINE L, e
ANONYTTD HIME L8VINVS 0085
Esﬁ =3
B AL0-LNHE %
= MO ﬁ
; | 2 £
e = - z I MOUYATG M ]
| e b
] GAYS g
- 3 SNOUYAMIEED YA THO0O M4 SINN JMUITTI OVIKGHG v -
& ny om il
2l - R BT TS e Lem i
V.. s e 6 T g HOAAENE W &1
! EH 1160015 v b N S N TROLS o N T o] By
g3 B e L T T T ppe— - F
Bl P —— b H
o« H 1 SN_ | 3 N e - SOMMYIR D SEVE — LGRNOR - | s b
2 Wl. | N TUON §Y Tl TOd 1 L ! u-ruunml_n 5
i B — e =3 \aom iNpin =
% CiRE e ek : e w
A IRAIND
2 2 L 101 T ik ——d—— s B
i . —i— B8
e s (vonm) wnoLso oo ogn
O AL (HOFYR) WNOLNOD HIWVH TIHVd SHOSSESY WY
- T v — e 23w 1T o
= ‘ : L - - | aN3oM SNOLLYIAINEEY
l_q | wao T | = G - 1
| o !
' §

EXHIBIT D

18




'L dvA

a350403d
8 DNILSIX3
- Nv1d 318

TLOZ/BZIE0 AJY

€LOL/01/20 AN

EZOZ/OLN0 A3S

TZOZ/QI/ZI AvA DSID

T3AOW3Y

000-8€-€¥ 1-ZE0 "ON 13D3Vd
29056 Y2 IN¥D VINYS
INNIAY HI9€ 12 IV ION3AISTY

e m
ER
=
59 @
L2 )
2w
o Q
]
ac
_w.vla.
gz
=g
20

a

TYEC T 059
WD GOYDA BLUMLLSAD
aaynBow uysng
1OVINGD $301NE

LLLIERE059

WeI OO BN
WSOy pIoYIY
LOVINOD 43Nm0

AL NIAONS
D=8/ 398 e
NV1d 3LIS Q3S0d03d
5540 s sy |
[PUNE M R — c e P
] H
llllllllllllllll 2 O O s = B
o + <
& evunon W;
T | e e e 1 5 ottt o5
w. vz sowave dre n a
z o |
S m Erea e o 153053540 T e 3 w30 sans vy
U v S A il _ f
lllll b ! Cara @an) )
] &
—_ramogse | m pry i)
4
- j afaris 7
e o Aoy
=01 08 1181
IPEr £ m
NDWIaY m m -~
HIAON w i
"
|
: o o
0-t=8/1 3w0S R
NV1d 31IS DNILSIXT
akione
Jrezesd
)
| S
wwaran
S B Bamht LT S —
m amgsa

INNIAY HIFE

Qe v

Q3HVId AIAINS AFYANNOS GNY DHAYEOOJOL 404 1'dl O1 43433 'S1d “NOIYWIONI 31IS ITTIWOD/IIVENIDY 3404
“HOMITOHM IS3¥VAN 3HL OL 3ANNOY SNOISNIWIQ AINO S3SOJANd NOISIA 304 QAYWIXOEJIY INIINGD NV 315

"220c/S/8 Q3IVA SWVITIIM B NYWMOS A8

L5

oo

Aiaoas
vy

Amaeand
oY

T
paazviay

]
NIz

19




TL dvA

d350d403d
- SNY1d 30014 @ L1=SUEIVIS
N¥1d 30014 33IMO1 Q35040ad

HISON

£TOLIBTIEO A28 @ @ @ v @ @

CTOT/ON/Z0 A3 @ @ O
CZOZ/OL 10 AT
TTOL/OI/TI dvA D8I e — e S S PR e S Lo
—— e — i — - — —— e — . — —— o m— e llﬂri‘._
T3AOW3IY 3 f po
@ 9
_ ! :
[ 3 t )
| 5 - 3 o HOVRIIS
| ] - @ CHvA ¥V 0 -
I 13 ; 1
| : l
A 3
m _ @ _ = : — g
m ADVBLIS _ ug
o851 L]
- m o) m— _ : 1 t — " S
> ol @ I
A v "
or O . gz .
mZ m pe 2
-~ 5 2
25 |
6q =
N
m SHS)
il
s> W
5% m rr
w et
§8 3 S
8y
o A I
i : oAk
. I
L |
¥ H
oo m 1
$i3 = .l
240 = : | ®
Th 33 ‘ :
8 ¢ = &
§® T
gz
i3
Ca
® ® O ® A_W ® ® © (

£PEE Ter 059
0D GOUOA SIS
agnBow ulsng
12VINGD H3QUNE

LTLLERL05Y

WO |00 BUSOWAIND
YSDH PIOUORY
IDVINDD $3NMD




£ AVA

Q350OdO¥d
-~ SNVY1d ¥OOT4
@ L1=91/8 38
NV1d 3OO ¥3ddN 0Q350O408d @
£Z0Z/BZIED A28 HIBON

ETOT/OLITO AN

S N T I I [T
CZ0LI0110 A3

EYLIDIT
Lo

13A0OW3y . 5 }
: SMONIM KO 1
1 w1 E =
[ _ o i s ol A | s _.....
L ...ﬂu | \Jn,_ —
m = . - _
1 . P N
3 | N3HOI B I PP
A 4 — S st = B *
m 3 & 1}\\‘\‘1\.*; - T
9 : SEPALl: : ,
G e - —— - a } ADVEL3S
- m u - |t S HH | 051
2.2 L |
0> 0 = S
oz m
- B > av e
¢} mw = n
Z E-N ST I U (SR S PO N S . s sesesy e sl ane e — [ _— s R e T TR e =
FE R 1
ot
mvo o O~
wa -
oa T
8V >
g &
m
z
C
m
cem Ly ;
s34
213
gy 0
ag
§=
iz
2 w - e . . | e
o -
ze .0-02

RN it ©® ® © 5) ® ® @ ®©
aaynBow uysng
1DVINOD §3QUNE

LLLIEwE0EY

WOX [OOBUSEAAND
SO PIOY IRy
LIVINOD 3INMO




VLAavA

Q350d0O¥d
- SNVd 300T4

TZOT/RLIE0 ATY
EZ0ZI01LIT0 A3H

EZ0Z/OL/ 10 AN

TZOZ/OIIEL A¥A DSIO

T3AOW3Y

000-8€-E¥ |-ZE0 "ON 13D¥vd
29056 ¥D IN¥D VINVS
INNIAV HI9€ 1Z¥ IV I3ON3AISTY

caem
s34
o 5 =
S5ga
o
gExY
T
[
g =
¢z
gl
30
a

SHEE Tor 059

RO OOy GA PUALIINE
aynBow uiisng
1DWINGD #30TNR
LZLIERL059

WO OO
SO POy
IDVINOD dINMO

@ DU TVOS
NY1d 40074 NAY QISO403d

HIBON

o

kil

o
=

P

22




S'1 ¥vA
DNILSIX3
- SNVId 300 @ 0-1=81/E VDS O
NY1d 3007 334dN ONILSIXT <
HIHON
£ZOT/BZIEO ATH
SROZIOUIED A3
ETOL/01/10 AZY
- £01M
TZ0Z/01/Z1 VA D51 —_ 3 _.\.. e |
i o
1
1 qr
13d0OwW3y A\m
Bl B WV v
| & v EEm
T ow
" 1
i1
G5
LR
‘A
L 1\
£-5r
@ L =5 1/E 3VDS 7
NY1d 3001 343MOT ONILSIXI

HI4ON

2 ano i tek |
L
Nn”_”l.rlnnnuuu_lnnn
........................ 3t lioea

000-8€-£¥ 1-ZE0 "ON 13D3Vvd
29056 ¥D IN¥D VINVS
INNIAV HI9€ 12 IV 3ONIAISTd

IDVIVO

1400
130

ADVWAS ONIXYYY S BB

o
S
=
o
&
&
&

b3
5
2
g
2
o
o
o
5
3
a
g
5
.1

1DVdS ONGIEVL S BXg 1

Plouly nzng Jauy}s3

EVEE Tev 059
1O OOUOA BWULULSNE
apnBow ulsna
LOVINGD #301n8
LLLERERT

WD 00 BUSOHAIND
YsEH PIOUIY
-IDVINOD HINMO

)

EYUIRIT
| " AYRII™ I

23




9L VA
SNOILYAZ3
H01331%3
TTOZ/BEIL0 AN
NOIVATIA _.E_o.mhT mmmnw_“wun ® o
J— 4d NOIIVATT 15¥3 03504084

CTOLO 10 AZY

ZZOLIOLITI B¥A DSIO

D s

EVyuIDIT
CATOT

13aow3y

=B/ 3YDS

m £0-1=8/1 3IVIS
NOIVAIT LS¥3 ONILSIXI

000-8€-€¥ 1-Z€0 "ON 13D3vd
T9056 VO INYD VINVS

24

NOILVAIII HINOS DNILSIXT

INNIAV HIP€ [Z¥ 1V JONIAISTY

[T

—r—

_\ 0
i NNl

»_ = =

=T N, T
=

N

0

|
]
(]

1

i

o ]

GI:

Il

)
o
b
=}
Y
&
&
=3

2
2
2
2
g
n
3
E
o
2
5
&

PIOUIY HNZNS JYIs3

ErEE Tov 059

40D GOUBA B UILANS D
88)nGow ugsng
LOVINOD #30UN8
L2LEve089

WO ooAEOAIND
SO PIOUIIY
AOWINOD HINMO




L1 AVA

SNOILYAT TS
JO3LXT

EI0T/ATIE0 A38
EZOZ/OL/Z0 AZ¥
2001710 A3¥

ZEOZIOLIT1 AVA D510

13AOW3

000-8€-E¥ 1-ZE0 "ON 13D¥Vd
9056 YD INYD VINYS
INNIAY HI9€ 1Z¥ IV FON3dISTY

“gm
e 5 o
o o
,mme
28
§go
BN
o c
qu.
g
=g
20
a

EVEC Tar 059
WO COUDA BULYSAD
29)nBow wisng
“IDVINGD 3TN
LLLIERE059

WO D AU0IAIND
USDY pIOUNY
1DVINOD #3NMO

Lr1=8/1 3vIS

NOILYATTI HI¥ON Q35040384

®

O 1=8/1 3T¥DS

NOIYA3TI HLIYON DNILSIX3

|

L 1=8/1 3IVDS

NOIWAINE 1S3IM d3SO40¥d

L 1=8/1 3WDS

NOIIVAITE 1SIM ONILSIX3

T

NI

25

C




81 AVA

SNOIIYAITE
JOI¥ALXI

CZOZ/RZIEO AT

EZOZIO1/ZO A3y

£20Z/G1/10 A3
— i}

TTOZN/ZI HWA 2SI

T3A0OW3d

000-8€-E¥1-ZE0 "ON 13D3vd
29056 YD ZN¥D VINYS
INNIAY HIP€E 1ZF 1V JON3AISIY

9IEIVIL OIS

¥ |3Uis02WI03 BPIOWIDIBYISE
plouly HnNzng Jayis3

CYEL-ToH 059
WO OOYDASuILLUYSND
aaynBow uisng
1IVINOD 330708

LZLIER L0589

WA IGOMBOYAIND
s03 PIoYOIY
LDVINGD 4INMO

ANNO¥D
;

O L=/ 1 3IVOS
NOIVAIN 1S3M NAY QISO40¥d

v

ot

4001

o

0-01

e NN

[]

IH 3

91
4004 40 401

ANNCED
@

O 1=4/1 3TvDS
—{Z
NOIWAITE 1SV3 NAY Q350d0dd

1=/ 3IVDS @
NOIIYAII3 HIEON NAY Q3S0d0dd

ANNOY¥D
S

ol | EE——
s N V.

300U

0.y

001

s

H3Ivd

e.,o..v_ ||||
1004 40 401

R ELe @
NOILYAITE HINOS NAY Q3S0O40¥d

01
ezomw i

g

0-01
Lo IO |

IH3V

%l.b.,q 1 o
400¥ 40 401

L2

001
i

IH 31Iv1d

A9
400440 .mnu._$

26

D

EXHIBIT




February 27, 2023

Prepared by: Dale Manischalchi
157 Waugh Ave. Santa Cruz, CA 95065

(925) 493-9077
International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Certified Arborist WE-10052A TRAQ

Prepared for: Esther Suzuki Arnold (Architect)
estheramold{@comeast.net

(510) 710-6366

Subject Arborist report for 421 36" Ave. Santa Cruz, CA 95062 (APN 032-143-38-000)

Ms. Arnold:

This report summarizes my recent evaluation of trees within or directly adjacent to the subject
property in unincorporated Santa Cruz County, California, based on our site visit on February 17, 2023,
and architectural drawings dated 2/10/2023. This report includes a discussion of tree evaluation methods,
a summary of findings, identification of anticipated impacts, and recommendations for tree protection
during construction. The primary focus of my field effort was to evaluate the impact of the proposed
construction activities on a Redwood tree (Tree 1) and recommend specific protection measures for said
tree. The secondary focus was identification and inventory of all trees on the project site and any trees
directly adjacent which may or may not be affected by the proposed development.

SUMMARY

A total of five (5) trees were included in the tree inventory conducted in support of this report,
four (4) onsite and one (1) on an adjacent property which overhangs the subject property. The County of
Santa Cruz regulates tree removal in the coastal zone (County Code Section 16.34); this property is
located within the coastal zone. It is anticipated that two (2) on-site trees may require removal to
accommodate site development. It is anticipated that the remaining two (2) trees will not require removal.
This report provides construction-related tree protection recommendations for onsite trees to be retained.

ASSIGNMENT
The following tasks were performed:

[ | Assessed all trees with trunk diameters measuring 4-inches and greater and located on or
adjacent to the property line for species, general health, general structural condition, size, and presence of
pests. Off-site trees were included in the assessment if canopies extended over the property line or the
trees may require pruning to accommodate construction.

[l Confirmed tree impact status based on site development plans.
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[ Prepared a tree location exhibit.
[ Prepared a tree information table that details individual tree attributes.
[ Developed a report documenting site observations and providing tree protection

recommendations.

LOCATION

The property is located in unincorporated Santa Cruz County, south of Portola Dr. and north of
East CIiff Dr. (Figures 1 and 2). The property is approximately 3,354 sq. ft. and is bounded by residential
development. The property encompasses Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 032-143-38-000 and is
located within the County’s Urban Service Boundary.

Figure 1.
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Figure 2.
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GENERAL PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

The approximately 3,354 sq. ft. property is flat. Structures on the property consist of house and a
small garden shed. The few trees on site are concentrated primarily in the rear (western end) of the
property. The off-site tree is located along that property’s eastern boundary.

METHODS

A site evaluation on February 17, 2023 to document tree location and attribute information. Tree
attribute information was collected for all on-site trees and for trees along the property’s perimeter where
canopies overhang the property line. Tree attribute data collected during the site evaluation included
species, trunk diameter, tree height, canopy spread, general health condition, structural condition and
presence of observable pests or other tree maladies. Trunk diameters were measured using a diameter tape
which provides adjusted figures] for diameter measurements when wrapping the tape around a tree’s
circumference. Where access to trunks was infeasible (e.g., for off-site trees located behind fences), visual
estimates of trunk diameter were made. Diameter measurements were made at 4.5 feet above grade,
consistent with County Code (Section 16.34.030).

Tree health and structure were evaluated with respect to five distinct tree components: roots,
trunk, scaffold branches, small branches, and foliage. Each tree component was assessed with regard to
health factors such as insect, fungal or pathogen damage, mechanical damage, presence of decay,
presence of wilted or dead leaves, and wound closure. Components were graded as good, fair, poor, and
dead with ‘good’ representing no apparent problems, and ‘dead’ representing a dying and/or dead tree.
For example, a tree with a ‘Fair’ health rating is one that exhibits average overall health. There is nothing
necessarily wrong with a tree given a ‘Fair’ rating, but it is simply not exhibiting better than average
health. Trees with ‘Fair’ ratings can live for a very long time. Structural condition relates to the
architecture of the tree. Trees with ‘Poor’ structural ratings usually have trunk issues (cavities, cracks,
etc.), poor branch attachments that can lead to branch failure, or other structural soundness issues. This
relates to the risk of a tree or tree part failing.

This method of tree condition rating is comprehensive and results in ratings that are useful for
determining the status of trees based on common urban forestry standards.

Concurrent with individual tree attribute measurement and assessment, the location of each individual tree
was hand-mapped on a geo-referenced aerial photo base map. Collected tree data and tree identification
numbers correspond with the individual tree locations presented in Figure 3.

PROJECT LIMITATIONS

This report presents site and tree information as observed in the field on February 17, 2023. No
root crown excavations or investigations internal probing or aerial inspections were performed during the
tree assessment. Therefore, the presence or absence of any internal decay or other hidden or inaccessible
inferiorities in the trees could not be confirmed. It is recommended that any large tree proposed for
preservation be thoroughly inspected for internal or subterranean decay by a qualified arborist before
finalizing preservation plans. See Figure 3 below for tree locations.
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FINDINGS/RESULTS

There are a total of 5 trees located on or adjacent to subject property, as presented in Table 1.
Overall, the on-site trees are in fair to poor health and fair to poor structural condition. The off-site tree is
in fair condition. It should be noted that tree health assessments consider a number of observable tree
characteristics. I have listed each tree below with specific actions recommended for that tree.

Tree Sclentific Naie P —— Number of |Diameter at Breast | Height | Canopy Health | Structural Location | Fnpact Netés

Number i i stems Height (in.) (ft.) |Extent !h! Condition| Condition i oy -

1 Sequoia sempervirens | Coast Redwood 3 45 40 30 Poor Poor On-Site Retain drought stress, 3 codominant stems

5 . . . .
2 Juglans regia English Wahmat (473737372 15 6 [ Fair Fair On-Site Retain poor pruning, dermant
373

3 Juglans regia English Walnut | 4 8 5 Fair Fair On-Site Remove dormant, remove for proposed ADU

4 Syagrus romanzoffiana | Queen Palm 1 13 20 15 Fair Fair On-Site Remove remove for proposed ADU

S Svagrus romanzoffiana| Queen Paim 1 11 20 15 Fair Fair Property Line| Retam Jopposite side of fence on adicent property
Table 1.

Retained on-site trees should be protected from construction-related impacts. Tree pruning and
protection should be conducted according to ANSI A300 standards. Tree removal may become necessary
due to site plan changes; where pruning of a tree’s root system exceeds 25% of the estimated root zone; or
pruning of a tree’s canopy exceeds 25% of the existing tree canopy. The project applicant should consult
with an ISA Certitied Arborist to determine whether the root or canopy impact thresholds are exceeded.
All retained trees should be monitored by an ISA Certified Arborist post construction for changes in
health status. An Integrated Pest Management (IPM) plan should be considered for any future disease
and pest issues. Consult with a certified pest control person to develop a plan.

Tree 1: The client has requested that this tree be retained (see Figures 4 and 5). My
recommendations for tree preservation will be listed below, but first I will list my assessment/concerns for
this tree. This tree appears to be suffering from drought stress. Many of the branch tips are brown in
color. There are also three codominant stems. Generally, trees with codominant stems have weak branch
attachments. With age, bark may become included within the growth between the stems preventing a
strong union between the branches. Trees with this type of growth are more prone to branch failure than
trees with normal branch attachments.

According to the architectural design drawings (page 3) the perimeter foundation is proposed to
be 3° 3" from the nearest tree trunk with a proposed patio behind the house and approximately the same
distance away from the tree. Excavations for the foundation will, likely, be closer to the tree to
accommodate space for the setting of forms for the foundation. The excavations for the patio and
foundation encroach into the Critical Root Zone (CRZ) of this tree. Encroachment into the CRZ may
impact the structural stability and/or health of the tree. This tree is almost entirely surrounded by
buildings on this and adjacent properties, any of which may be a target if this tree were to fail. Itis
estimated that between 15-20% of this tree’s root mass may be affected by these excavations. This is
only an estimate, actual root impacts may be different (see PROJECT LIMITATIONS, page 4). The ISA
recommends tree removal when 25% or greater of the root mass is to be removed in one growing season.

Secondly, due to the proximity of the proposed foundation and patio to the tree, it is likely that
they both may be subjected to uplifting by this tree’s roots at some point in the future.
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Figure 5.

For the retention of this tree, the following measures are recommended. Remove suckers around
the base of the tree. Remove branches that may be affected by construction activities. Due to the
proximity of construction activities to the tree, standard ISA recommended Tree Protection Zone (TPZ)
fencing is not practical. Trunk protection consisting of 2 X 4 boards, steel banding, and construction

Page 7 of 12
Arborist report for 421 36™ Ave. Santa Cruz, CA 95062 (APN 032-143-38-000)

33




(snow) fencing should be used to prevent equipment damage. See Figure 6 for an example of trunk
protection.

Figure 6.

All roots greater than 17 diameter severed during excavation activities should be flush cut back to
undamaged wood. Exposed roots should be covered with moisture retaining material such as wet burlap
or moist soil fill, and covered with a tarp to prevent drying of soil and roots. Backfill within the trees
dripline should consist of amended native soil. Deep irrigation of the tree is recommended for 12 months
post construction to facilitate new root growth.

TREE 2: TPZ fencing should be installed at the dripline of this tree. Fencing may include T-
posts and plastic construction (snow) fencing. Pruning of Tree 2 is recommended to improve its shape

(see Figure 7).

Figure 7. Tree 2
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TREE 3: This tree should be removed to accommodate the proposed ADU. The architectural drawings
show the east wall set back 4’ from the property line. This tree is 4’ from the fence, which is assumed to
be the property line. This tree should be flush cut to the ground. ). If a replacement tree is required by the
county, a small tree such as California Buckeye or Manzanita in a #5 or #15 size container along the

western property line is recommended.

Figure 8. Tree 3
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TREE 4: It was communicated to me by the client that this tree will be removed to accommodate the
proposed ADU. This tree is approximately 4° from the west and north fences. The architectural drawings
show a 4’ set back from the property lines. This tree should be flush cut to the ground (see Figure 9). Ifa
replacement tree is required by the county, a small tree such as California Buckeye or Manzanita in a #5
or #15 size container along the western property line is recommended.

Figure 9.
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TREE S: This tree is located on the adjacent property to the west (see Figure 10). It is located behind a
fence. No construction activities are planned in this area, therefore, no protection measures are
recommended.

Figure 10.
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CONCLUSION

Five trees were inventoried and evaluated. Of the on-site trees, two are recommended for
removal and two are to be trimmed and protected. For the off-site tree, no action is recommended.

This report provides conclusions and recommendations based on an examination of the trees and
site by an ISA Certified arborist. Arborists are tree specialists who use their education, training and
experience to examine trees, recommend measures to enhance the beauty and health of trees, and attempt
to reduce the risk of living near trees. Arborists cannot detect every condition that can possibly lead to
the failure of a tree. Trees are living organisms that fail in ways not fully understood. Conditions are
often hidden within trees and below ground. Arborists cannot guarantee that a tree will be healthy or safe
under all circumstances or for a specified period of time. There are no guarantees that a tree’s condition
will not change over a short or long period due to weather, cultural or environmental conditions. Trees
can be managed but not controlled. To live near trees is to accept some degree of risk.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Dale Manischalchi

Dale Manischalchi
ISA Certified Arborist WE-10052A TRAQ
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel Location Map
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Mapped

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel General Plan Map

R-UM

032-143-38
(R-UM)

R-UM Res. Urban Medium Density
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Mapped

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Parcel Zoning Map

R-1-5-PP

R-1-4-PP

032-143-38
(R-1-4-PP)

R-1 Single-Family Residential
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Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Inside __ Outside

Water Supply: City of Santa Cruz

Sewage Disposal: Sanat Cruz County Sanitation District
Fire District: Central FPD

Drainage District: Zone 5

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 3,354

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential

Project Access: 36" Avenue

Planning Area: Live Oak

Land Use Designation: R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential)

Zone District: R-1-4-PP (Single family residential - 4,000 square feet)
Coastal Zone: X Inside _ Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal e Y X No

Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: No slope

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Grading: Foundation only

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology: Not mapped
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